

No. 2020-05

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH
CIRCUIT**

**CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF
EVANSBURGH,**

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

*On Appeal From An Order Of The United States District Court For The Western
District Of East Virginia Granting A Temporary Restraining Order And A
Permanent Injunction*

PETITION FOR A REHEARING EN BANC

*Counsel for Appellee
Team 30*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....vii

 A. Factual Background.....vii

 B. Procedural History.....viii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....ix

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. STRICT ADHERENCE TO THE EOCPA UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGES
 ON THE FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS OF PRIVATE CHILD PLACEMENT
 AGENCIES.....1

 A. The Enforcement of the EOCPA Against AACS Substantially Burdens
 Fundamental Free Exercise Rights Which Requires Strict Scrutiny.....1

 B. *Smith* Does Not Apply Because the EOCPA is Neither Generally Applicable Nor
 Neutral in its Application.....6

 C. The Government fails to show the EOCPA is Narrowly Tailored to Achieve a
 Compelling Interest.....10

 II. HHS HAS VIOLATED AACS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT NOT TO SPEAK
 MESSAGES WITH WHICH IT DISAGREES.....15

 A. The Notice Requirement And Certification Of Same Sex Couples Are Protected
 Forms Of Speech Held To Strict Scrutiny.....15

 B. The Notice Requirement And Certification Of Same Sex Couples Are Not Narrowly
 Tailored For HHS’s Compelling State Interest.....17

CONCLUSION.....18

APPENDICES.....A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	2, 3
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	1, 3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Dept. of Employment Security</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	13
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	1, 3
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Com’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	1, 4, 9, 18
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	16
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	17
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	4, 5
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>Tenafly Eruv Association v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp’t Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 437 (1972)	2, 4, 10, 11
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9

<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	16
--	----

STATUTES:

E.V.C. § 37(d).....	7
E.V.C. § 37(e).	1, 7
E.V.C. § 42.2.....	9
E.V.C. § 42.-2(a).....	8, 9

SECONDARY SOURCES:

Ira C. Lupu, <i>Where Rights Begin: The Problem of Burdens on the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 933, 947 (1989).....	12
